# 505786077 11/21/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5832905

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BROWNSTONE, SERIES 76 OF ALLIED SECURITY TRUST I	01/04/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V.	
Street Address: HIGH TECH CAMPUS 5		
City:	EINDHOVEN	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Postal Code:	5656 AE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	61843111	
Application Number:	61979570	
Application Number:	14795157	
Application Number:	14564485	
Application Number:	14324963	
Application Number:	15132744	
Application Number:	15131130	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (914)495-9540

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** katelyn.mulroy@philips.com

Correspondent Name: PHILIPS IP&S

Address Line 1: 465 COLUMBUS AVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 340

Address Line 4: VALHALLA, NEW YORK 105951336

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATELYN MULROY
SIGNATURE:	/Katelyn Mulroy/
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2019

**Total Attachments: 3** 

PATENT REEL: 051079 FRAME: 0717 source=Assignment#page1.tif
source=Assignment#page2.tif
source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 051079 FRAME: 0718

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement") is made as of January 4, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), Brownstone, Series 76 of Allied Security Trust I, a Delaware statutory trust with an address at Attention: Jake Handy, Fenwick & West LLP, 555 California St, 12th Floor, San Francisco, California, 94104 ("Assignor"), and Koninklijke Philips N.V., a Netherlands Corporation having a place of business at High Tech Campus 5, Eindhoven, The Netherlands ("Assignee") (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Parties" and individually as a "Party"). The Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. ASSIGNMENT. Subject to the following, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest (including the right to recover for unsettled past, present and future infringement) in, to, and under the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A hereto (the "Patents") to the full extent of its ownership or interest therein. Assignee acknowledges and agrees that Assignee's rights, title and interest to the Patents are subject to any patent license agreements, patent settlement agreements or other agreements relating to the Patents entered into prior to the Effective Date, and that Assignor reserves a right and license under the Patents (together with all reissues, results of reexamination, extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations in part and foreign counterparts that claim priority to any of the Patents, whether filed or prosecuted by Assignee or any successor-in-interest thereto) to the extent, if any, necessary to effectuate its obligations as licensor under any such agreements.
- 2. COOPERATION. The Parties agree to have executed and file with the United States Patent and Trademark Office the confirmatory assignment with respect to the Patents attached hereto as <a href="Exhibit B">Exhibit B</a>. Assignor shall take any reasonable actions, and will execute, deliver, and file such documents and instruments, in each case at Assignee's expense, as required in order to effectuate the assignment of the Patents as set forth in this Agreement.
- 3. PAYMENT. In consideration for the assignment of the Patents hereunder and other rights and benefits set forth herein and as full payment for the assignment of the Patents hereunder, Assignce shall pay to Assignor One Hundred Fifteen Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (USD \$115,625).
- LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. The parties acknowledge that the Patents are being assigned "AS IS" without representations or warranties of any kind. Assignor does not represent or warrant that the use of any technologies claimed by the Patents will be free from infringement of any other patent or intellectual property rights. ASSIGNOR MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A CLAIM CONSTRUCTION, NON-PARTICULAR PURPOSE, VALIDITY, ENFORCEABILITY, INFRINGEMENT, OR ANY WARRANTIES THAT MAY ARISE FROM COURSE OF PERFORMANCE, COURSE OF DEALING OR USAGE OF TRADE. TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY APPLICABLE LAW, AND NOTWITHSTANDING THE FAILURE OF ESSENTIAL PURPOSE OF ANY LIMITATION OF LIABILITY OR LIMITED REMEDY, IN NO EVENT WILL ASSIGNOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL. INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, EXEMPLARY OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, OR DAMAGES FOR ANY LOSS OF PROFITS, REVENUE OR BUSINESS, EVEN IF ASSIGNOR IS NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. The Parties acknowledge that the limitation of liability set forth in this Section 4 and the allocation of risk that it implements is an essential element of the bargain agreed to by the Parties, without which the Parties would not have entered into this Agreement.

### 5. GENERAL.

- 5.1 Governing Law. This Agreement is to be construed in accordance with and governed by the internal laws of the State of Delaware and/or U.S. federal law, if applicable, without giving effect to any choice of law rule that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the internal laws of the State of Delaware and/or U.S. federal law, if applicable, to the rights and duties of the parties.
- 5.2 Attorneys' Fees. If either Party commences any action or proceeding against the other Party to enforce this Agreement or any of such Party's rights hereunder, the prevailing Party will be entitled to its reasonable expenses related to such action or proceeding, including reasonable attorneys' fees.

- 5.3 No Waiver. No delay, failure or waiver by either Party to exercise any right or remedy under this Agreement, and no partial or single exercise of any such right or remedy, will operate to limit, preclude, cancel, waive, or otherwise affect such right or remedy, nor will any single or partial exercise of such right or remedy limit, preclude, impair, or waive any further exercise of such right or remedy.
- 5.4 Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid or unenforceable, the validity or enforceability of the other provisions or of this Agreement as a whole will not be affected; and, in such event, such provision will be changed and interpreted so as best to accomplish the objectives of such provision within the limits of applicable law or applicable court decision.
- 5.5 Entire Agreement. This Agreement serves to document formally the entire understanding between the Parties relating to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes and replaces any prior or contemporaneous agreements, negotiations, or understandings, whether oral or written, relating to the same subject matter. No amandment or modification of any provision of this Agreement will be effective unless in writing and signed by duly authorized signaturies of both parties.
- 5.6 Miscellaneous. The Parties hereto shall not be considered as joint venturers, partners, simployers or agents of one another, and shall not have the power to bind or obligate one another except as set forth in this Agreement. This Agreement may be executed in two (2) or more copies, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

In WITHESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

#### ASSIONOR:

BROWNSTONE, SERIES 76 OF ALLIED SECURITY TRUST I

By:	Zand V. Barisa Ja
Name	Bussell W. Binus, A.
Title	Chief Executive Officer
Address:	100 Overlook Center, Suite 2051 Princeton, NJ 08540
ASSIONEE:	
Koninkli	ikk Pinlips N.V.
	Ma,
Sy:	
Name;	Taguia Isrela
Title:	Andrews sed Represendation
Addross	Kyl, Teek Georgeses 5 2026 A.E. Especkhiskers, Use 218 The domed

# CONFIDENTIAL

# Exhibit A PATENTS

Fam No.	Patent/Publ. No	Application No.	Status	Patent Title
1		US61843111	Expired	Continuous Transdermal Monitoring System
1		US61979570	Expired	Continuous Transdermal Monitoring System
1	US9339237/ US20150305683	US14795157	Patent	CONTINUOUS TRANSDERMAL MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD
1	US9339236/ US20150094551	US14564485	Patent	CONTINUOUS TRANSDERMAL MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD
1	US9107644/ US20150011854	US14324963	Patent	CONTINUOUS TRANSDERMAL MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD
1	US9717448/ US20160228044	US15132744	Patent	CONTINUOUS TRANSDERMAL MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD
1	US9717464/ US20160228065	US15131130	Patent	CONTINUOUS TRANSDERMAL MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD

PATENT REEL: 051079 FRAME: 0721